

No. 36147-7--II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

XAVIER CHARLES JOHNSON,

Appellant/Defendant.

PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

CAUSE NOs. 04-1-02146-6

THE HONORABLE JAMES ORLANDO,

Presiding at the Trial Court.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**Sheri L. Arnold
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 18760**

**P. O. Box 7718
Tacoma, Washington 98406
email:
(253)759-5940**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1-2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2-10
1. Procedural Summary.....	1-4
2. Plea and Sentencing Hearings.....	4-6
3. SSOSA Review Hearings.....	6-10
D. ARGUMENT.....	10-21
I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR. JOHNSON’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REVOKED HIS SSOSA SENTENCE.....	10
II. ALTERNATIVELY, MR. JOHNSON’S GUILTY PLEA SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE IT WAS ENTERED UNDER THE MISTAKEN BELIEF THAT THE STATE WOULD PROVIDE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED ASSISTED LIVING WHICH WAS NECESSARY FOR MR. JOHNSON TO SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE HIS SSOSA SENTENCE.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
E. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Seattle v. Lea</u> , 36 Wn.App. 859,786 P.2d 798 (1990).....	11
<u>State v. Adams</u> 119 Wash.App. 373,82 P.3d (2003).....	20
<u>State v. Badger</u> , 64 Wn.App. 904,827 P.2d 318 (1992).....	11,12
<u>State v. Barton</u> , 93 Wn.2d 301,305,609 P.2d 1353 (1980).....	19
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12,482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	15
<u>State v. Dahl</u> , 139 Wn.2d 678,990 P.2d 396 (1998).....	12,16
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 73 Wn.App. 734,871 P.2d 634 (1994).....	11
<u>State v. Gropper</u> , 76 Wn.App. 882,888 P.2d 1211 (1995).....	11
<u>State v. Kissee</u> , 88 Wash.App. 817,947 P.2d 262 (1997).....	20
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 110 Wn.2d 528,531,756 P.2d 122 (1988).....	19,20
<u>State v. Morrison</u> , 70 Wn.App. 593,855 P.2d 696 (1993).	11
<u>State v. Rohrich</u> , 149 Wn.2d 647,71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	15
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 129 Wn.2d 279,284,916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	18
<u>State v. Swindell</u> , 22 Wn. App. 626,630,590, P.2d 1292(1979), <i>affirmed</i> Wn.93 Wn.2d 192,607 P.2d 852 (1980).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases (continued)

Page(s)

State v. Taylor, 83 Wn.2d 594,598,521 P.2d 699 (1974).....18

State v. Wakefield, 130 Wn.2d 464,472,925 P.2d 183 (1996).....18

State v. Walsh, 143 Wash. 2d 1, 5-6, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....19,20

Wood v. Morris 87 Wn. 2d 501,511,554 P.2d 1032 (1976).....19

State v. Zumwalt, 97 Wn.App. 124,901 P.2d 319 (1995).....18

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.44.076.....2

RCW 9.94A.120.....8

RCW 9.94A.670.....10,11

Washington Court Rules

RAP 2.5 (a).....20

CrR 4.2 (f).....18

Federal Cases

Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778,782,93 S.Ct. 1756,
36 L.Ed 2d 858 (1973).....12

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471,482,92 S.Ct. 2593,
33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).....12,13,14,15,16
